
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 11 July 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South 
side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which
[...]
r financial sustainability. A new 
and larger Open Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for twelve months and we expect to be back in LGH by October 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board 
11 July 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Board at 11.00 am on Tuesday, 11 July 
2017 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 1.00pm 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 -11.00am. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Jess Norman 
0207 664 3221 / jessica.norman@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr William Nunn (Chairman) Breckland Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 

Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Harvey Siggs Somerset County Council 

Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP (Observer) Northumberland Council 
Substitutes  

Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
  
Labour ( 8)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy Chair) North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
Vacancy Labour Group 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Substitutes  

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  
Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Stringer Mid Suffolk District Council 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Mayor Dave Hodgeson MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Howard Sykes (Observer) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Substitutes  

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

  

Observers  

Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and Development 

Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust 

 



 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Attendance for 2016/17 
 

Councillors 29/11/16 24/01/17 08/03/17 

    

Conservative Group    

Councillor William Nunn Yes Yes Yes 

Councillor Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes 

Councillor Robert Gould Yes Yes No 

Councillor Linda Robinson Yes Yes Yes 

Councillor Harvey Siggs Yes Yes Yes 

Councillor Michael Wilcox Yes Yes Yes 

Councillor Barry Wood Yes Yes Yes 

    

Labour Group    

Councillor Judi Billing MBE Yes Yes Yes 

Councillor Bob Price Yes No Yes 

Councillor Phil Davies Yes Yes Yes 

Councillor Andy Moorhead Yes Yes No 

Councillor Tudor Evans OBE Yes Yes No 

Councillor Sue Woodward Yes Yes Yes 

Councillor Sue Whitaker Yes Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Councillor Ron Woodley Yes Yes Yes 

Councillor Bob Jennings Yes Yes Yes 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE No Yes Yes 

Councillor Cherry Beath Yes No Yes 

    

Substitutes    

David Neighbour Yes No No 

Amy Cross Yes No Yes 

Nicole Meardon Yes Yes No 

Richard Wenham Yes No No 

    

Observers    

Philip Sellwood Yes No Yes 

Richard Priestman Yes Yes Yes 

    

Lead Peers    

Mike Haines Yes Yes Yes 

Howard Sykes No Yes Yes 

Glen Sanderson Yes Yes Yes 

Stephen Houghton CBE Yes No Yes 

Phelim MacCafferty Yes No - 



 

 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Tuesday 11 July 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Productivity Programme 
 

7 - 22  

4.   Performance Report and MOU for 2017/18 
 

23 - 84  

5.   Improvement support to councils around community 
cohesion, counter extremism and Prevent 
 

85 - 90  

6.   Highlighting Leadership offer: 2016/17 final outturn 
and 2017/18 work priorities 
 

91 - 98  

7.   Innovation Zone at LGA annual conference 
 

99 - 102  

8.   LGA Boards' improvement activity 
 

103 - 113  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 24 October 2017, 11.00 am, TBC 
 





 
 

 

 

Improvement & 

Innovation  Board  

11 July 2017   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 8 March 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
The apologies were noted as listed at Appendix A. 
 

 

2   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing gave an update on Item 7 from the minutes. She thanked the LGA for the 
successful launch of #NewConversations guidance to help councils engage and consult 
communities effectively, but expressed disappointment at the numbers of councillors 
present. She announced proposals for a second event likely to be in Bradford, in June and 
that all Board members would be invited to attend. Members were invited to share any 
particular community engagement issues for further exploration as part of the programme.    
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

 

3   Productivity Programme 
  

 

 Alan Finch (Principal Adviser, Finance and Productivity) introduced the paper, which 
updated on the LGA’s Productivity Programme over the second half of 2016/17. He 
highlighted that the programme was on track to achieve its objectives as set by 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG).  
 
Cllr Sue Woodward (Staffordshire County Council) and Wayne Mortiboys (Staffordshire 
County Council District Commissioning Lead, Lichfield) then gave a presentation on the 
councils’ work as part of the LGA funded Design in the Public Sector Programme to 
develop a community-based approach to its work with ‘at risk’ families. In doing so, they 
summarised the creation of a community interest company ‘Spark’ and their joint working 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

Improvement & 

Innovation  Board  

11 July 2017   

 

 

to retain and run some children’s centres which would otherwise have closed. Wayne 
outlined the project process, associated costs, intended user-base, plans for future 
evaluation and lessons learned such as adapting the model for potential restructuring of 
libraries in the same area. The Board were invited to undertake a site visit to see the 
centre first hand should they wish.     
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members’ comments included:  
 

LGA Productivity Programme   

 During the discussion, members asked that the format of the report be augmented 
to provide a high level summary of key projects, their objectives, outcomes and the 
extent to which objectives are on track to be met, or not.  

 

 Members asked about the criteria for and monitoring of grant allocations, to ensure 
a good balance and if there was a correlation between those authorities yet to 
undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) and those applying for grants as part 
of the productivity programme.   

 
Staffordshire County Council presentation  

 Members thanked Cllr Woodward and Wayne Mortiboys for their presentation and 
enquired about evidence that there was a greater utilisation of the ‘Spark’ centres 
by target groups and the cost implications.  

 
Decisions 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board:  

i. noted the contents of the report; and 
ii. agre
[...]
osition/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
 Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Improvement & Innovation 
Board 

11 July  2017 

 

     

Productivity Programme   

 
Purpose  
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
This report briefs the Board on the progress being made in the Productivity Programme 
confirming the main achievements of 2016/17 and setting out plans for 2017/18 and progress 
made in delivering them in the first quarter of the year. Appendix 1 provides a summary of 
the main outputs for the quarter.   
 

There will be a presentation by Tim Pearse, Head of Local Government at BIT (the 

Behavioural Insights Team) on our work with them and a number of councils on using 

‘nudge’ techniques to influence service demand. (Section 6 and Appendix 2 of the report 

refer to this). 

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Improvement & Innovation Board note the updates and progress on the 
Productivity Programme and to provide such guidance as the Board considers necessary to 
ensure that the programme meets its objectives.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to pursue the activities outlined in the light of member guidance. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Alan Finch  

Position: Principal Adviser, Finance & Productivity  

Phone no: 020 7664 3085  

Email: alan.finch@local.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:alan.finch@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement & Innovation  
Board  

11 July 2017 

 

     

 
Productivity Programme 
 
Background 
 
1. The Productivity Programme comprises a range of projects to help improve productivity 

and efficiency in councils through delivering savings, generating income and making 
better use of assets. The programme is devised by reference to the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) agreed with the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG).  

2. Local authorities can reduce their financial dependence on government and their call on 
local taxpayers in three ways: 

2.1. Transforming services - either to make them more efficient and less wasteful or to 
find more effective ways of delivering to local people’s needs.  

2.2. Smarter sourcing - commissioning and buying the services, goods and works that 
contribute to local outcomes more effectively and, where possible, more cheaply, and 
managing the resulting contracts to optimise value from them.  

2.3. Generating income - which involves generating a greater proportion of funding 
locally, such as by commercialising the authority’s existing skills, assets or 
commodities or investing to grow the local economy to generate wealth for the area.  

3. The productivity programme contains work that will support local authorities in each of 
these three areas and several of our projects cut 
[...]
 year include 

2.5.1. 119 peer challenges. 

2.5.2. Tailored support through the use of member or officer peers provided 

for a total of 82 councils. 

2.5.3. Continued to provide intensive support to councils with the most severe 

challenges. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

11 July 2017 

 

 

2.5.4. Helped councils save an estimated £13.2 million through the use of 

collaborative procurement frameworks and our deployment of 

commercial experts. 

2.5.5. Helped councils save in excess of £26 million through the deployment 

of our productivity experts. 

2.5.6. Created a new database for capturing and sharing innovative practice 

containing 1,000 examples. 

2.5.7. Developed over 700 councillors through various training programmes. 

2.5.8. Supported 112 councils on a range of workforce issues. 

2.5.9. Created an on-line resource to support councils to strengthen 

community cohesion. 

2.6. In terms of key outcomes as a result of the work: 

2.6.1. No authorities have entered formal DCLG intervention in the year and 

good progress being made in Rotherham and Tower Hamlets  to come 

out of intervention 

2.6.2. Two-thirds of a basket of indicators commonly used by councils have 

improved 

2.6.3. Resident satisfaction with councils remains high at 65 per cent 

2.6.4. Almost 90 per cent of council leaders and chief executives say the LGA 

support has had a positive impact on their authority. 

2.7. A comprehensive end of year report is attached as Appendix 1. 

3. Financial performance 

3.1. The 2016/17 outturn shows that of the £21.4 million grant, spend was 

£21.393 million (an underspend of £7,000).  

4. MoU for 2017/18 

4.1. At previous meetings members have been updated on our performance 

against the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) we have with DCLG 

around our improvement work and the discussions taking place with the 

sector and government and improvement priorities for future years. 

Page 25

Agenda 
[...]
A around 
community cohesion, counter extremism and Prevent.  

18.2. Consider the proposed programme of support for councils to assist them in 
responding to the Casey Review.  

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 5





 

 

Improvement & Innovation 
Board 

11 July 2017 

 

 

Highlighting Leadership offer: 2016/17 final outturn and 2017/18 
work priorities 

 
Purpose 
 
For information and decision. 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates members on final engagement figures for the 2016/17 Highlighting 
Political Leadership offer and provides, for decision, a proposed work programme for the 
2017/18 session. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board notes the outturn figures for 2016/17, approves 
the work plan for 2017/18 and offers any comments on the Highlighting Leadership work. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress this work in light of the Board’s comments. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Will Brooks  

Position: Principal Adviser - Leadership and Localism 

Phone no: 0207 664 3053 

Email: william.brooks@local.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 91

Agenda Item 6

mailto:william.brooks@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement & Innovation 
Board 

11 July 2017 

 

 

 

Highlighting Leadership offer: 2016/17 final outturn and 2017/18 
work priorities 

 
Background 
 
1. The LGA’s Highlighting Leadership offer forms part of our wider package of sector-led 

improvement. We offer a range of programmes, events and resources aimed at 
supporting and developing councillors at all levels. Attending our political leadership 
programmes gives councillors a unique opportunity to network with other Members from 
different tiered authorities and often across the political spectrum. Our managerial 
leadership development programme starts by growing future talent with the National 
Graduate Development Programme, through to opportunities for senior officers with the 
Institute of Directors. 

 
2. With feedback from both government and the sector there is an identified need to 

increase our managerial leadership offer to a wider audience. 
 

3. This report provides statistics relating to attendance at our leadership development 
programmes and commentary on the achievements of 2016/17 and sets out the work 
priorities for the 2017/18 session. 

 
Highlighting Political Leadership 
 
4. The LGA continues to offer a wide range of development opportunities for councillors.  

Alongside flagship programmes such as Leadership Academy and Next Generation, the 
LGA offers specialised masterclasses and residential courses on topics such as scrutiny, 
finance, children’s services and sport. Our catalogue of programmes is regularly 
reviewed to ensure that it reflects what is relevant within the public sector and meets the 
needs of councillor attendees. 
 

5. Highlights for 2016/17 included: 
 

5.1. The second highest total of participants in the last ten years of leadership 
programmes – 649 

5.2. Despite a lower overall number of participants compared with 2015/16, engagement 
with programmes has overall increased. 

5.3. There has been a small decrease in gender equality and a small increase in BAME 
participation when compared with last year. 

5.4. 95 per cent of participants said that our programmes ‘fully achieved’ or ‘largely 
achieved’ their objectives. 

5.5. 96 per cent of participants said that attending our programmes made them more 
confident in their leadership role ‘to a great extent’ or ‘to a moderate extent’. 

 

Page 92

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Improvement & Innovation 
Board 

11 July 2017 

 

 

6. 2016/2017 participation figures on the Leadership Academy (LA), Leadership Essentials 
(LE), Focus on Leadership (FoL), the Leader’s Programme (LEAD), Next Generation 
(NXG) and ‘Leading Edge’ are set out in the tables which follow.   
 

7. Due to all out elections in Wales there was one less Leadership Academy and a reduced 
number of planning programmes. This was due to a charge being introduced for this 
previously fully funded
[...]
t refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 Note of the Previous Meeting
	3 Productivity Programme
	4 Performance Report and MOU for 2017/18
	DCLG End of Year Report 2017 - 30 June
	172504 - SLI  MOU 2017-18  - FINAL

	5 Improvement support to councils around community cohesion, counter extremism and Prevent
	6 Highlighting Leadership offer: 2016/17 final outturn and 2017/18 work priorities
	7 Innovation Zone at LGA annual conference
	8 LGA Boards' improvement activity
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 11 July 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillor William Nunn (Chairman) welcomed members to the meeting and requested 
members make any declarations necessary. 
 
Councillor Alan Connett declared an interest in Item 6 as a co-deliverer of Leadership 
Academy. 

 

2   Note of the Previous Meeting  

 Councillor Nunn asked the board to note and agree the note of the previous meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 

3   Productivity Programme  

 Behavioural Insights 
 
Rhian Gladman (Programme Manager – Productivity) introduced Tim Pearse (Head of 
Local Government at the Behavioural Insights Team) who gave a presentation on the 
Behavioural Insights Team’s work with the LGA and pilot councils using nudge techniques 
to influence service demand.   
 
Tim Pearse outlined the basic principle of Behavioural Insights around encouraging the 
public to replace instinctual automatic decision-making with more deliberative decision-
making practices and thereby encourage them to make the desired for choice. He outlined 
three trials currently underway in Leeds, Lincolnshire and Liverpool around adult social 
care signposting, skills training and sugar consumption in hospitals respectively. The 
reports are expected shortly with phase 2 trials in Brighton and Hove, Kent, Lambeth and 
Southwark and Tunbridge Wells, Swale, Sevenoaks, Tonbridge and Malling and 
Maidstone. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Discussion 
 
Members discussed: 
 

1) The modelling used to assess the success of these trials and how to assess 
whether value for money was achieved. 

2) The viability of ‘nudge’ theory in the digital sector and the need for the online option 
to be as good as, if not better than, the non-online option. 

3) The opportunity to make some quick wins by sharing good practice around simple 
nudges ie letter wording already proven by experience to be effective. 

 
Action 
 
Officers to explore with BIT how we can promote simple and effective ‘nudges’ for councils 
to adopt. 
 
Productivity Report 
 
Councillor Ron Woodley introduced the productivity report including successes for this last 
year and priorities for the 2017/18 political cycle. He particularly highlighted the re-launch 
of the Shared Services Map which went live a few days prior to the meeting showing 
substantial savings up to £643 million since 2012; the re-launch of the Enterprising 
Councils guidance; two successful workshops around digitisation (transformation and 
cyber security) at the LGA Annual Conference; the successful Conference Innovation Zone 
and a further 18% reduction in audit fees as negotiated by PSAA. 
 
Discussion 
 
Members discussed: 
 

1) Whether the savings shown in the Shared Services Map are increasing, decreasing 
or remaining static on a year on year basis and requested this be noted for future 
reports. 

2) Whether the LGA is doing enough around cyber security considering the recent 
NHS cyber-attack. Officers reassured members that local government was 
protected during this attack because security systems are more up-to-date and 
compliant than other groups. However this was an issue of growing importance and 
the LGA was working through the Cyber Security Stakeholder group to raise the 
profile of the issue at senior levels within councils. 

3) Whether the three categories used as a framework for this work (transforming 
services, smarter sourcing and generating income) are still appropriate for guiding 
the LGA’s future activity in this area. 

4) Reported concern in the Treasury around councils buying high value development 
sites using the public works loan board and the possible danger of large borrowing 
if the property market crashes. Members highlighted the potential need to help 
councils invest and identified the potential need for communications support to help 
councils explain to their residents the drivers behind commercial activity and how 
this can mitigate against the pressure to raise council tax levels. 

5) The importance of promoting the positive outcomes identified in the report to 
councils and ensuring that opportunities to participate in the work, eg as pilots, are 
widely promoted.   
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decisions 
 
Members noted the updates and progress on the Productivity Programme and provided 
guidance around the direction of the programme and detail in the report. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to: 
 

1) Include in future reports, details as to the year on year increases or decreases of 
savings demonstrated in the Shared Service Map. 

2) Review whether the three categories used as a framework for the productivity 
programme are still appropriate for guiding the LGA’s future activity in this area. 

 
Consider members’ suggestions for further support to help councils pursue the 
commercialisation agenda. 

 

4   Performance Report and MOU for 2017/18  

 Dennis Skinner (Head of Improvement) introduced the report on performance against the 
deliverables identified in the 2016/17 Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with DCLG on 
sector led improvement. Forty-eight out of 50 deliverables had been achieved; the two 
outstanding ones were around fraud workshops delivered by CIPFA, which would now 
take place in 2017/18, and the uptake of the National Graduate Development Program 
(NGDP). 
 
Dennis pointed to the positive outcomes in para 2.6 of the report, in particular that a basket 
of performance metrics used by councils continued to improve, levels of resident 
satisfaction had been maintained and that ninety per cent of council leaders and chief 
executives surveyed believed the LGA’s support had had a positive impact on their 
authority.  
 
In terms of 2017/18, DCLG had approved a grant of £21m and an updated MoU had been 
agreed. 
 
Discussion 
 
Members discussed: 
 

1) The uptake of Corporate Peer Challenges (CPC). It was noted that half the CPCs 
delivered in 2016/17 were to “first time” councils; 

2) Whether we could also take the views of Opposition Leaders on the LGA’s support 
offer;  

3) Whilst public satisfaction had been maintained it was not yet at a level that many in 
the private sector would be comfortable with and whether there was more the LGA 
could do in this area, recognising the difficulties and challenges of working in the 
public sphere where much was delivered through partnership; 

4) The requirement within the MoU to help the sector achieve £210 million of savings, 
ongoing monitoring of these savings and consequences if they are not achieved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision 
 
Members: 
 

1) Noted the report and the MoU for 2017/18 
2) Agreed the report on sector-led improvement in 2016/17 for publishing. 

 
Action 
 
Officers: to augment the SLI report for 2016/17 and future productivity programme reports 
to the Board with a table showing projected savings. 

 

5   Improvement support to councils around community cohesion, counter extremism 
and Prevent 

 Mark Norris (Principal Policy Adviser) introduced this item about improvement support for 
councils around community cohesion, counter-terrorism and Prevent in the light of Dame 
Louise Casey’s review report published in December 2016. 
 
Mark reported that Dame Louise Casey attended the March LGA Executive and set out the 
challenges to local government around cohesion. A more detailed integration strategy from 
government has been delayed and is now not expected for some time. In terms of 
developing a support offer it was suggested that this be built on the existing support 
around community cohesion and Prevent and developed further with councils through 
informal round-table sessions. Feedback to date tended to suggest that councils would 
value opportunities to network and share good practice as opposed to further written 
guidance.  
 
Discussion 
 
Members discussed: 
 

1) The apparent lack of mention of the importance of educational opportunities in the 
context of cohesion, although Dame Casey did include a strand of work around 
economic opportunities; 

2) That the Prevent agenda is viewed negatively by some;   
3) Agreement that the approach taken is correct, and that the focus should be on the 

positives. 
 
Decisions 
 
Members noted the contents of the report around improvement-related work already 
underway and commented on the work going forward in response to the Casey review. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers: 
 

1) To continue developing the cohesion programme. 
2) To organise round-table events for councillors to help shape the LGA’s support 

offer around the issue of community cohesion. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

6   Highlighting Leadership offer: 2016/17 final outturn and 2017/18 work priorities 
  

 Councillor Judi Billing introduced the item. In terms of the delivery of the 2016/17 
leadership offer, the programme had attracted 649 participants, the second highest total in 
the last ten years, 95 percent said that attending the programmes had made them more 
confident in their leadership role and that the ethnicity balance had improved. However 
there had been a small decrease in gender equality and engagement from the north-east 
is not optimum.  
 
Councillor Billing outlined the refreshed leadership offer for 2017/18 which had been 
developed in response to the new Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) agreed with the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG). This involved augmenting 
current programmes with an increased offer around managerial leadership in conjunction 
with SOLACE. 
 
Discussion 
 
Members of the board discussed: 
 

1) The level of engagement mentioned within the report as higher, despite fewer 
attendees. Officers explained this is due to individual members taking up multiple 
offers. 

2) The question of why not all leadership programmes are full considering each 
council receives free places and whether more could be done to encourage 
authorities to take up these places. 

 
Decision 
 
Members: 
 

1) Noted the outturn figures for 2016/17. 
2) Agreed the work plan for 2017/18. 

 

7   Innovation Zone at LGA annual conference 
  

 

 Councillor Peter Fleming introduced this item and thanked officers, particularly Vicki 
Goddard, and members, for the success of the Innovation Zone at the LGA Annual 
Conference. Publishing the programme early had allowed members to plan and prioritise 
events they wished to see and he requested that this be repeated for future conferences. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed that the Innovation Zone had been very successful and made a 
significant contribution to the success of the Conference. 
 

 

8   LGA Boards' improvement activity 
  

 

 Vicki Goddard introduced the item. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the board noted the contents of the report. 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 

Apologies Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 

 
In Attendance Mr Richard Priestman 

 
Mr Philip Sellwood 
Tim Pearse 

Local Government Improvement and 
Development 
Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
Head of Local Government, Behavioural 
Insights Team 

 
LGA Officers Dennis Skinner 

Alan Finch 
Mark Norris 
 
William Brookes 
 
Vicki Goddard 
Jess Norman 

Head of Improvement 
Principal Adviser (Finance), Productivity 
Principal Policy Adviser, Resilience, Safety 
and Regulation 
Principal Adviser (Leadership, Leadership 
and Localism 
Improvement Support Adviser 
Members Services Officer 


